12-05-2001

FORM PTO-1595



SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

		ratent and Trademark Office
To		lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Additi	Name of conveying party(ies):    11-26-0     David J. Spykerman and   Nels R. Smith   onal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Johnson Controls Technology Company Internal Address:
3.	Nature of conveyance:   ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger  ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name  ☐ Other  Execution Date: Nov. 12 and 13, 2001	Street Address:  49200 Halyard Drive  City: Plymouth State: MI ZIP: 48170  Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?  Yes  No
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application 13, 2001.  A. Patent Application No.  09/994219  Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s)
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Mr. H. W. Reick  Address: Price, Heneveld, Cooper,  DeWitt & Litton  Street Address: Post Office Box 2567  City: Grand Rapids State: MI ZIP: 49501	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
		THIS SPACE
9. 12/04/2 01 FC:5	Copy is a true copy of the original document.  H. W. Reick Name of Person Signing  2001 6TON11 00000220 09994219	November 26, 2001  Date  Juding cover sheet, attachments, and document:
		th required cover sheet information to:

MajLeocuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT BY JOINT INVENTORS

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have invented a

## Vehicle Accessory Combined Hook and Clip

for which Assignor is about to make United States application for patent; and

WHEREAS, Johnson Controls Technology Company, a Michigan Corporation having a place of business at 49200 Halyard Drive, Plymouth, Michigan 48170, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and the Paris Convention, to the said invention as described in the specification executed by Assignors of even date preparatory to filing a United States application for patent therefor, said invention and all United States applications for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignors hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee.

David J. 11/12/01			
David J. Spykerman			
First joint inventor)			
State of)			
) ss.			
County of)			
On this day of, 20, before me personally appeared the forgoing individual, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth.			
	Notary Public,		
	County, State of		
	My Commission Expires:		

PATENT REEL: 012331 FRAME: 0406

## ASSIGNMENT BY JOINT INVENTORS

For a Vehicle Accessory Combined Hook and Clip Page 2

All Smith 11.13.0	)/
Nels R. Smith (Second joint inventor)	
State of) ) ss. County of)	
On this, 2	20, before me personally appeared the forgoing and who acknowledged to me that they executed the et forth.
	Notary Public,  County, State of
	My Commission Expires:

**RECORDED: 11/26/2001** 

PATENT REEL: 012331 FRAME: 0407